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I. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is David J. Effron.  My address is 12 Pond Path, North Hampton, New 3 

Hampshire, 03862. 4 

 5 

Q. What is your present occupation? 6 

A. I am a consultant specializing in utility regulation. 7 

 8 

Q. Please summarize your professional experience. 9 

A. My professional career includes over twenty-five years as a regulatory consultant, 10 

two years as a supervisor of capital investment analysis and controls at Gulf & 11 

Western Industries and two years at Touche Ross & Co. as a consultant and staff 12 

auditor.  I am a Certified Public Accountant and I have served as an instructor in the 13 

business program at Western Connecticut State College. 14 

 15 

Q. What experience do you have in the area of utility rate setting proceedings and 16 

other utility matters? 17 

A. I have analyzed numerous electric, gas, telephone, and water filings in different 18 

jurisdictions.  Pursuant to those analyses I have prepared testimony, assisted 19 

attorneys in case preparation, and provided assistance during settlement 20 

negotiations with various utility companies. 21 
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  I have testified in numerous cases before regulatory commissions in 22 

Alabama, Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, 23 

Kentucky, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Missouri, Nevada, New Jersey, New 24 

York, North Dakota, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Texas, 25 

Vermont, Virginia, and Washington. 26 

 27 

Q. Please describe your other work experience. 28 

A. As a supervisor of capital investment analysis at Gulf & Western Industries, I was 29 

responsible for reports and analyses concerning capital spending programs, 30 

including project analysis, formulation of capital budgets, establishment of 31 

accounting procedures, monitoring capital spending and administration of the 32 

leasing program.  At Touche Ross & Co., I was an associate consultant in 33 

management services for one year and a staff auditor for one year. 34 

 35 

Q. Have you earned any distinctions as a Certified Public Accountant? 36 

A. Yes.  I received the Gold Charles Waldo Haskins Memorial Award for the highest 37 

scores in the May 1974 certified public accounting examination in New York State. 38 

 39 

Q. Please describe your educational background. 40 

A. I have a Bachelor's degree in Economics (with distinction) from Dartmouth 41 

College and a Masters of Business Administration Degree from Columbia 42 

University. 43 

 44 
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II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY 45 

Q. On whose behalf are you testifying? 46 

A. I am testifying on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois represented by the 47 

Illinois Attorney General (“AG”). 48 

 49 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 50 

A. I address issues affecting the determination of rate base and test year operating 51 

revenues for the North Shore Gas Company (“North Shore” or “NS”) and Peoples 52 

Gas Light and Coke Company (“Peoples” or “PGL”) (together “the Companies”) in 53 

these rate cases, based on my review and analysis of the Companies’ presentations.  54 

I have summarized those adjustments and conveyed them to Mr. Brosch to 55 

incorporate into his calculations of the Companies’ revenue deficiencies or excesses 56 

based on the 2013 future test year. 57 

 58 

III. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ISSUES 59 

A. TESTIMONY ORGANIZATION 60 

Q. How is your testimony organized? 61 

A. I first address issues affecting the determination of the Companies’ rate base and then 62 

issues affecting the determination of test year operating revenues.  My rate base 63 

adjustments are summarized on my Schedule DJE-1N and DJE-1P, and my 64 

adjustments to test year operating revenues are summarized on my Schedule DJE-2N 65 

and DJE-2P, each of which is included in AG Ex. 2.1, attached.  66 

 67 
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B. RATE BASE 68 

1. Year End vs. Average Rate Base 69 

Q. What test year have the Companies selected for the purpose of determining 70 

their revenue requirements? 71 

A. The Companies have selected the twelve months ending December 31, 2013 as 72 

their test years. 73 

 74 

Q. What type of test year is the test year selected by the Companies? 75 

A. The test year chosen by the Companies is a “future” test year
1
 (NS and PGL 76 

Exhibits 6.1, Schedule A-1).  The future test year period selected by the Companies 77 

consists entirely of forecasted, or projected, data, and it matches (at least in part) the 78 

period during which the new rates being established will be in effect. 79 

 80 

Q. How are the Companies proposing to determine the test year rate bases used 81 

in the calculation of their revenue requirements? 82 

A. The Companies are proposing to use test year end balances for all except three 83 

components of rate base (materials and supplies, gas in storage, and budget plan 84 

balances).  The three largest (in absolute value) components of rate base -- plant in 85 

service, accumulated reserve for depreciation, and accumulated deferred income 86 

taxes – are all included in rate base by the Company at their projected end of test 87 

                                            
1
 83 Ill. Adm. Code § 287.20 defines a future test year as any “consecutive 12 month period of forecasted 

data beginning no earlier than the date new tariffs are filed and ending no later than 24 months after the 

date new tariffs are filed.” 
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year balances.  Thus, the year end balances are stated at their forecasted levels as on 88 

December 31, 2013. 89 

 90 

Q. In your experience is it typical to use an end of year rate base in conjunction 91 

with a future test year? 92 

A. No.  I have not conducted research of prior cases to the extent that I can say that a 93 

year end rate base has never been used in conjunction with a future test year, but I 94 

can say that, in my own experience, it has been the consistent practice to use an 95 

average rate base when a future test year has been used to determine a regulated 96 

utility company’s revenue requirements.  For example, in each of the Companies’ 97 

two most recent rate cases, (Docket Nos. 09-0166 and 11-0280 for North Shore and 98 

Docket Nos. 09-0167 and 11-0281 for PGL) a future test year was used to 99 

determine the revenue requirements, and in all cases, the future test year rate base 100 

was an average rate base.  The same is true for the most recent cases filed by 101 

Ameren Illinois Company (Docket Nos. 11-0279 and 11-0282), and Nicor Gas 102 

Company (Docket No. 08-0363). 103 

 104 

Q. Why is it the usual practice to use an average rate base in conjunction with a 105 

future test year? 106 

A. The average rate base measures the net investment in facilities to provide utility 107 

service over the course of the year, rather than as of a point in time as of the end of 108 

the year.  It is internally consistent with the measurement of expenses, billing 109 

determinants, and income over the course of the year.  That is, using an average rate 110 
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base properly matches the calculation of rate base with the other elements of the 111 

Company’s revenue requirement and income in a given year. 112 

  The rate of return times the average rate base is the dollar cost to the Company 113 

of carrying its net capital investment for the year.  The return on rate base is a 114 

component of the total revenue requirement, just as expenses such as salaries and 115 

wages, depreciation, and property taxes are.   This component of the total revenue 116 

requirement, the return requirement, is calculated by multiplying the Company’s cost 117 

rate of capital by its rate base.  This converts the cost rate into a dollar cost, just as 118 

depreciation expense is calculated by multiplying the applicable depreciation rate by 119 

the relevant depreciable plant. 120 

  When a unit of plant is put into service in December of a given year, the 121 

Company does not incur a capital cost on that plant for the whole year any more than it 122 

incurs depreciation expense on that plant for the whole year or any more than it incurs a 123 

year of payroll expense for an employee hired in December.  The Company’s annual 124 

revenue requirement does not include a full year of capital cost on plant that is put into 125 

service at the end of the year.  As the Commission noted in Docket No. 11-0721, using 126 

a utility company’s “rate base as of December 31st of any year assumes that its 127 

investment in plant is the same on January 1st (and thereafter) of that year as it is on 128 

December 31
st
 of that year. That clearly cannot be the case.”  (Order, May 29, 2012, 129 

p. 19) 130 

  The use of the average rate base to calculate the return requirement included 131 

in the revenue requirement is similar to calculating the return requirement for the 132 

year by calculating the return requirement for each of the twelve months and then 133 
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summing those monthly return requirements.  The return on the average rate base 134 

represents the actual dollar cost of capital incurred by the Company over the course 135 

of the year, and that is what is included in the Company’s total revenue 136 

requirement. 137 

 138 

Q. Why, then, is an end of test year base sometimes used in the determination of a 139 

utility company’s revenue requirements? 140 

A. The rate base is sometimes calculated as of the end of the test year (except for those 141 

elements of rate base that fluctuate or are seasonal in nature, such as storage gas 142 

inventory) when a historic test year is used to determine a utility company’s 143 

revenue requirement.  Generally speaking, a historic test year is a period consisting 144 

of twelve months of actual data, with that twelve month period ending at a point in 145 

time before the record in the rate case being processed closes.
2
  The theory 146 

supporting the use of an end of test year rate base in these circumstances is that the 147 

rate base as of the end of the test year is more representative of the investment that 148 

the utility will have in its rate base at the time that the rates being set go into effect. 149 

 150 

Q. In your opinion, is it appropriate to use end of year rate bases in the present 151 

cases? 152 

                                            
2
 In Illinois, a historic test year is defined as “any consecutive 12 month period, beginning no more than 24 

months prior to the date of the utility's filing, for which actual data are available at the time of filing new 

tariffs.”  (83 Ill. Adm. Code § 287.20)   An alternative sometimes used in other jurisdictions is to file a test 

year consisting partially of actual and partially of forecasted data, with actual historical data being 

substituted for the forecasted data when the actual data become available.  
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A. No.  The Companies have selected to use a future test year, not a historic test year, 153 

to develop their revenue requirements.  Consistent with the use of a future test year, 154 

the rate bases should reflect average balances, not end of year balances, for the 155 

major components. 156 

 157 

Q. What is the effect of using average test year rate bases rather than end of year 158 

rate bases for the Companies? 159 

A. The effect is to reduce the North Shore test year rate base by $5,974,000 (Schedule 160 

DJE-1N) and the PGL rate base by $86,798,000 (Schedule DJE-1P).
3
  All other 161 

adjustments to the Companies’ rate bases that I address reflect adjustments to the 162 

average test year balances, with the exception of my proposed adjustment to 163 

accumulated deferred income taxes, for the reasons explained in that section of my 164 

testimony. 165 

 166 

2. Utility Plant in Service 167 

Q. How did the Companies determine the balance of gross utility plant in service 168 

that they are proposing to include in their rate bases? 169 

A. The gross utility plant included in rate base is the forecasted balances of plant in 170 

2013, the test year in this case.  The Companies began with the actual balances of 171 

plant in service as of December 31, 2011 and then adjusted those balances for 172 

forecasted additions to and retirements from plant in calendar years 2012 and 2013. 173 

                                            
3
Both of these adjustments are stated before the Companies’ pro forma adjustments to the balances of 

accumulated deferred income taxes.  
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  PGL, in its Supplemental Direct Testimony of October 23, 2012, updated its 174 

forecast of plant additions in 2012 to recognize an additional $20 million of 175 

distribution plant related to its Accelerated Main Replacement Program (“AMRP”).  176 

This update increased the original forecast of 2012 AMRP plant additions from 177 

$200 million to $220 million, based on the actual experience through September of 178 

2012.  As explained by PGL Witness Hayes, the increased costs are the result of 179 

“several non-budgeted and unforeseen conditions that have led to higher than 180 

expected costs for 2012.”  NS-PGL Ex 21.0, at 1:22-23.  The non-budgeted and 181 

unforeseen conditions leading to the increased spending include “compliance with 182 

… cross-bore specifications, resolution of Chicago Department of Transportation 183 

(“CDOT”) identified conflicts, and unforeseen underground field conditions.”  184 

Id., at 2:39-40. 185 

  PGL estimates that these non-budgeted and unforeseen conditions would 186 

have increased the total cost of AMRP additions in 2012 by $62 million based on 187 

the scope of work originally budgeted for 2012.  However, the magnitude of the 188 

cost increases was reduced by $42 million by decreasing the scope of the work, 189 

including the suspension of work on low priority projects and the suspension of 190 

non-critical overtime hours being charged to AMRP by PGL’S work crews (Id., at 191 

5-6:106-115).  Through the end of September, the actual spending on cast and 192 

ductile iron main replacement in 2012 was approximately $21.6 million above the 193 

budgeted level of such spending (response to PGL AG 2.28) 194 

 195 
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Q. Are you proposing any modifications to PGL’S forecasts of additions to plant 196 

in service through the end of 2013? 197 

A. Not at this time.  However, referring to the response to PGL AG-9.03, it can be 198 

seen that, although the spending on the AMRP in 2012 has exceeded the budgeted 199 

level of spending, through September, the actual additions to distribution plant in 200 

service (which includes AMRP plant) was $59.2 million below budget.  In response 201 

to PGL AG 9.18, PGL explained that spending on the AMRP program includes cost 202 

of removal amounts and amounts that are recorded in construction work in progress 203 

(“CWIP”).  Plant included in CWIP is, as the title implies, under construction and is 204 

not used in providing service to customers. 205 

  As can be seen in the response to PGL AG 9.22, there was $86.3 million of 206 

AMRP plant included in CWIP as of September 30, 2012, as compared to a 207 

budgeted balance of zero as of that date.  (The balance of CWIP other than AMRP 208 

plant was also $22.2 million above budget as of that date.)  Based on these 209 

responses, it appears that the same conditions described in the supplemental 210 

testimony of Mr. Hayes that are causing the increased level of spending on AMRP 211 

plant in 2012 may also be causing delays in AMRP projects going into service.  The 212 

test year rate base should not include large balances of CWIP that are not being 213 

used to provide service.  Therefore, I am reserving the right to propose adjustments 214 

to PGL’S forecast of test year plant in service in my rebuttal testimony, if further 215 

information indicates that such an adjustment is warranted. 216 

 217 
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3. Retirement Benefits, Net 218 

Q. What do the “Retirement Benefits, Net” included in rate base by the 219 

Companies represent? 220 

A. The “Retirement Benefits, Net” consist of two components.  The first is the prepaid 221 

pension asset.  The pension asset is mainly the effect of contributions to the pension 222 

fund being in excess of the periodic pension cost, or pension income, accrued 223 

pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 87. 224 

  The second component is primarily the accrued liability for future post-225 

retirement benefits other than pensions (“OPEB”), mainly health care costs. 226 

Pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 106, the Companies must 227 

accrue for the payment of future post-retirement benefits other than pensions.  To 228 

the extent that the accruals are greater than the actual cash disbursements, accrued 229 

liabilities will be reflected on the Companies balance sheets. 230 

  PGL and NS offset the accrued liability for OPEB against prepaid pensions 231 

in the calculation of the “Retirement Benefits, Net” that they include in their rate 232 

bases. 233 

 234 

Q. Was this an issue in the Companies’ recent rate cases? 235 

A. Yes.  In Docket Nos. 07-0241 and 07-0242, the Companies did not take account of 236 

the accrued pension and OPEB balances in the determination of rate base.  In 237 

response to testimony by Staff and intervenors proposing to deduct the accrued 238 

OPEB liabilities from rate base, the Companies stated that if the accrued OPEB 239 
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liabilities are deducted from rate base, then the prepaid or accrued pension balances 240 

should also be recognized. 241 

  In Docket Nos. 09-0166 and 09-0167, and again in Docket Nos. 11-0280 242 

and 11-0281, the Companies offset the accrued liability for OPEB against prepaid 243 

pensions in the calculation of the “Retirement Benefits, Net” included in their rate 244 

bases.  This is, in substance, the same treatment that the Companies are presenting 245 

in the present cases. 246 

 247 

Q. What was the Commission’s finding on this matter in those cases? 248 

A. The Commission in all of those cases found that the accrued OPEB liability should 249 

be deducted from rate base but that the pension balances should not be recognized 250 

in the determination of rate base. 251 

 252 

Q. How have you treated “Retirement Benefits, Net” in your determination of 253 

rate base? 254 

A. Consistent with the Commission’s findings in Docket Nos. 07-0241, 07-0242, 09-255 

0166, 09-0167, 11-0280, and 11-0281, I have eliminated the pension balances from 256 

rate base, but have treated the accrued liability for post-retirement benefits other 257 

than pensions as rate base deductions.  I have also eliminated the accumulated 258 

deferred income taxes related to the prepaid or accrued pensions.  With regard to 259 

NS, the effect of my proposed adjustment is to reduce the “Retirement Benefits, 260 

Net” by $1,841,000 and to reduce the related accumulated deferred income taxes by 261 
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$732,000, which results in a net reduction to the NS rate base of $1,109,000 262 

(Schedule DJE-1N). 263 

  The net effect of this adjustment is to reduce PGL “Retirement Benefits, 264 

Net” by $87,491,000 and related accumulated deferred income taxes by 265 

$34,896,000, resulting in a net reduction to the PGL rate base of $52,595,000 266 

(Schedule DJE-1P). 267 

 268 

4. Budget Plan Balances 269 

Q. What does the component of rate base captioned as “Budget Plan Balances” 270 

represent? 271 

A. The budget plan balances represent the cumulative difference between the amounts 272 

collected from budget plan customers and the amounts receivable from those 273 

customers for service rendered.  The balance can be a credit (deducted from rate 274 

base) if the cumulative amount collected is greater than the amount receivable or a 275 

debit (added to rate base) if the cumulative amount collected is less than the amount 276 

receivable.  North Shore includes a budget plan debit balance of $1,689,000 in its 277 

test year rate base, and PGL includes a budget plan debit balance of $16,021,000 in 278 

its test year rate base.  These are the forecasted thirteen month average balances for 279 

the 2013 test year.  280 

 281 

Q. How did the Companies forecast the thirteen month average balances for the 282 

2013 test year? 283 
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A. As explained by the Companies, the forecasted monthly budget plan balances in 284 

2012 were based on a two year average of the actual calendar year 2010 and 285 

actual calendar year 2011 monthly balances (responses to NS AG 4.06 and PGL 286 

9.10).  As can be seen on the Companies’ Exhibit 7.1, Schedule B-14, the 2013 287 

forecasted test year balances are the same as the 2012 monthly budget plan 288 

balances. 289 

 290 

Q. How do the actual budget plan balances so far in 2012 compare to the 291 

Companies’ forecasts of those balances? 292 

A. The actual balances have been consistently lower than the forecasted balances.  In 293 

those months where a debit balance was forecasted, there was either a lower debit 294 

balance or a credit balance; in those months where a credit balance was 295 

forecasted, there was a larger credit balance than the amount forecasted 296 

(responses to NS AG 4.07 and PGL AG 9.11).. 297 

 298 

Q. Are you proposing to modify the budget plan balances included in the test year 299 

rate bases? 300 

A. Yes.  Based on the actual results in 2012 to date, the Companies’ forecasted test 301 

year budget plan balances are overstated.  On my Schedules DJE-1.1N and DJE-302 

1.1P, I have calculated the average 2012 budget plan balances with the actual 303 

monthly balances for those months where actual balances are available and the 304 

Companies’ forecasted balances for the other months.  As can be seen be seen on 305 

these schedules, the substitution of actual data for forecasted data changes the 306 
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average debit balances forecasted by both Companies for 2013 into credit 307 

balances. 308 

  For North Shore, the average balance for 2012 is a credit balance of 309 

$1,340,000, which is $3,029,000 less than the forecasted test year debit balance of 310 

$1,689,000.  For PGL, the average balance for 2012 is a credit balance of 311 

$1,022,000, which is $17,043,000 less than the forecasted test year debit balance 312 

of $16,021,000.  Adjusting the Companies’ forecasted test year budget plan 313 

balances reduces the test year rate bases accordingly.  The 2012 average balances 314 

should be updated as additional actual data become available. 315 

 316 

Q. Are you proposing any other adjustments in conjunction with your proposed 317 

adjustments to the budget plan balances? 318 

A. Yes.   Based on the responses to NS AG 4.08 and PGL AG 9.13, the interest being 319 

paid on budget plan balances in 2012 is negligible.  Therefore, I am proposing to 320 

eliminate the interest on budget plan balances from test year operating expenses.  321 

These adjustments eliminate the North Shore test year expenses by $1,000 and 322 

PGL test year expenses by $5,000. 323 

 324 

5. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 325 

Q. Have the Companies proposed to adjust the test year balances of accumulated 326 

deferred income taxes (“ADIT”) deducted from plant in service in the 327 

determination of the test year rate bases? 328 
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A. Yes.  As explained in the testimony of Mr. Stabile and Mr. Hengtgen, the 329 

Companies have proposed adjusting ADIT for the tax accounting method change 330 

related to certain indirect and overhead charges that they took on their 2009 331 

income tax returns.  The adjustments amount to 50% of the ADIT related to the 332 

overhead changes as of December 31, 2013. 333 

 334 

Q. In your opinion, are these adjustments appropriate? 335 

A. No.  Until these deferred tax liabilities are actually paid to the relevant taxing 336 

authorities, they represent non-investor supplied funds that are available to the 337 

Companies.  There is no question that the non-investor supplied funds provided by 338 

the income tax deductions for indirect and overhead charges are presently 339 

available to the Companies.  The Companies have provided no evidence of any 340 

likelihood that the deferred taxes will be paid during the future test year in this 341 

case or in any time soon. 342 

  In Docket No. 12-0001, Ameren Illinois Company (“AIC”) sought to 343 

exclude certain ADIT balances reclassified as FIN 48 liabilities from the total of 344 

ADIT deducted from plant in service in the determination of rate base.  In its 345 

order in that case, the Commission found that “the FIN 48 amount represents a 346 

source of cost-free capital that should be reflected as a rate base deduction.  The 347 

Commission does not believe that AIC’s position provides any mechanism to 348 

protect customers while awaiting an IRS review.  The Commission notes that 349 

under AIC's position, if the IRS does not disallow the tax deduction associated 350 

with the FIN 48 reserve, customers would not receive the benefit of the deferred 351 
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tax credits in the form of a rate base reduction until the first rate case after tax 352 

returns are no longer subject to IRS review and adjustment.”  (Order, pages 43-353 

44)  The exact same thing is true of the 50% of the ADIT related to the indirect 354 

and overhead charges that the Companies in these cases seek to exclude from the 355 

rate base deduction for ADIT. 356 

 357 

Q. What do you recommend? 358 

A. The 50% of the ADIT on the indirect and overhead charges should be added back 359 

to the total balances of ADIT that are deducted from the Companies’ rate bases.  360 

These adjustments have the effect of decreasing the North Shore rate base by 361 

$879,000 (Schedule DJE-1N) and the PGL rate base by $4,930,000 (Schedule 362 

DJE-1P).  In my proposal to adjust the Companies’ rate bases from the year end to 363 

average test year balances, I calculated the differences between the year end and 364 

average balances before adjustments; therefore, these amounts reverse the 365 

adjustments to the year end rate bases proposed by the Companies. 366 

 367 

Q. What if some portion of the deductions related to the indirect and overhead 368 

charges is ultimately disallowed by the Internal Revenue Service? 369 

A. If there is any disallowance of deductions related to the indirect and overhead 370 

charges, then the Companies should be able to recover from customers any 371 

interest imposed by IRS that apply to the time when the rates being charged by 372 

the Companies reflected the ADIT on the disallowed deductions as reductions to 373 

the Companies’ rate bases.  374 
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 375 

C. OPERATING REVENUES 376 

Q. Have you analyzed the Companies’ forecasts of test year sales and operating 377 

revenues? 378 

A. Yes.  The Companies’ forecasts of test year sales are summarized in tables on NS 379 

Ex. 4.0, Page 16 and PGL Ex. 4.0, Page 16.  As can be seen in these tables, the 380 

Companies are forecasting declines in sales from the 2011 weather normalized sales 381 

to the 2013 test year for certain rate classes and for total sales. 382 

 383 

Q. Based on your analysis, are the decreases in sales forecasted by the Companies 384 

actually taking place? 385 

A. Not for all of the rate classes. In the response to NS AG 2.22, North Shore 386 

provided the weather normalized sales by month in 2011, and in the response to 387 

PGL AG 2.49, PGL did the same.  In the responses to NS AG 4.10 and PGL AG 388 

9.15, the Companies provided the weather normalized sales by month in the first 389 

nine months of 2012.  Based on those responses, the sales to North Shore rate 390 

class S.C. 2 and sales to PGL rate classes S.C.1 and S.C. 2 are not decreasing as 391 

forecasted by the Companies and, in fact, are not decreasing at all. 392 

  North Shore forecasted a decrease in sales of 1.0% from the weather 393 

normalized 2011 sales to the 2013 test year for S.C. 2.  The weather normalized 394 

sales for this rate class actually increased by 3.3% from the first nine months of 395 

2011 to the first nine months of 2012. 396 
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  PGL forecasted a decrease in sales of 1.2% from the weather normalized 397 

2011 sales to the 2013 test year for S.C. 1.  The weather normalized sales for this 398 

rate class actually increased by 1.1% from the first nine months of 2011 to the 399 

first nine months of 2012.  PGL also forecasted a decrease in sales of 1.4% from 400 

the weather normalized 2011 sales to the 2013 test year for S.C. 2.  The weather 401 

normalized sales for this rate class actually increased by 3.7% from the first nine 402 

months of 2011 to the first nine months of 2012. 403 

   404 

Q. Are you proposing to adjust the Companies’ forecasts of 2013 test year sales 405 

and operating revenues? 406 

A. Yes.  Based on the available data, the sales decreases forecasted by North Shore 407 

for rate class S.C. 2 and the sales decreases forecasted by PGL for rate classes 408 

S.C. 1 and S.C. 2 are not taking place.  At a minimum, the effect of the sales 409 

decreases being forecasted for those rate classes should be eliminated, and test 410 

year sales should be adjusted so that they are least equal the 2011 weather 411 

normalized sales. 412 

 413 

Q. What is the effect of eliminating North Shore’s forecasted decrease in sales to 414 

the S.C. 2 rate class? 415 

A. As can be seen on NS. Ex. 4.0, Page 16, North Shore is forecasting a decrease in 416 

sales of 1,963,000 therms for the S.C. 2 rate class from 2011 weather normalized 417 

sales to the 2013 test year.  I have calculated that eliminating this forecasted 418 

reduction in sales increases pro forma test year revenues under present rates by 419 
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$128,000 (Schedule DJE-2N).  This increase to test year sales to this rate class 420 

should also be reflected in the billing determinants used to design the new rates 421 

for North Shore. 422 

 423 

Q. What is the effect of eliminating PGL’S forecasted decrease in sales to the S.C. 424 

1 and S.C. 2 rate classes? 425 

A. As can be seen on PGL. Ex. 4.0, Page 16, PGL is forecasting a decrease in sales 426 

of 17,361,000 therms for the S.C. 1 rate class from 2011 weather normalized sales 427 

to the 2013 test year.  I have calculated that eliminating this forecasted reduction 428 

in sales increases pro forma test year revenues under present rates by $3,033,000 429 

(Schedule DJE-2P). 430 

  PGL is also forecasting a decrease in sales of 19,481,000 therms for the 431 

S.C. 2 rate class from 2011 weather normalized sales to the 2013 test year.  I have 432 

calculated that eliminating this forecasted reduction in sales increases pro forma 433 

test year revenues under present rates by $2,228,000 (Schedule DJE-2P). 434 

  The total increase to pro forma operating revenues under present rates for 435 

PGL is $5,261,000.  Again, the increases to test year sales to these rate classes 436 

should be reflected in the billing determinants used to design the new rates for 437 

PGL. 438 

 439 

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 440 

A. Yes. 441 


